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Re: July 1, 2018 Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) Actuarial Valuation
Dear Steven:

As requested, we have prepared an actuarial valuation of the retiree medical, dental/vision, and
death benefits covering the retired Los Angeles County (County) workers who also participate in
the Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association (LACERA) retirement benefits plan.
These health-related benefits are collectively referred to in this report as the Los Angeles County
(County) Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) Program, or the “OPEB program”. The major
findings of the valuation are contained in this report. This report reflects the benefit provisions in
effect as of July 1, 2018, and the retiree health plan premium rates in effect as of July 1, 2018
and July 1, 2019 received from Segal (LACERA’s Health Care Benefits Consultant). Previous
OPEB funding valuations were under a cost sharing structure. This is the first OPEB funding
valuation under an agent structure.

In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on information (some oral and some in writing)
supplied by the County, LACERA, and Segal. This information includes, but is not limited to:
benefit descriptions, membership data, and financial information. We found this information to be
reasonably consistent and comparable with data used for other purposes. In some cases, where
the census data was incomplete, we made assumptions as noted in Table C-10 of Appendix C.
The valuation results depend on the integrity of this information. If any of this information is
inaccurate or incomplete, our results may be different and our calculations may need to be
revised.

In developing these recommendations, we have reflected an estimate of fees including the Excise
Tax, Patient Centered Outcomes Research Institute Fee and the Insurer Fee (including the 2019
calendar year moratorium) associated with the Affordable Care Act (ACA), which was signed into
law in March 2010. The OPEB assumptions will reflect changes in future valuations as regulations
are released.

This work product was prepared solely for LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use
for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work.
Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the
Milliman work product.
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All costs, liabilities, rates of interest, health cost trend rates, and other factors under the OPEB
program have been determined on the basis of actuarial assumptions and methods which are
individually reasonable (taking into account the experience of the OPEB program and reasonable
expectations); and which, in combination, offer a reasonable estimate of anticipated experience
affecting the OPEB program. Further, in our opinion, the actuarial assumptions in the aggregate
are reasonable and are related to the experience of the OPEB program and to reasonable
expectations and represent a reasonable estimate of anticipated experience under the OPEB
program.

We further certify that the assumptions and methods developed in this report satisfy Actuarial
Standards Board (ASB) Standards of Practice, in particular, No. 6 (Measuring Retiree Group
Benefit Obligations). The retirement benefit related demographic and economic assumptions
used in this report are based on those developed for the June 30, 2018 valuation of the LACERA
retirement benefits plan. The OPEB demographic and economic assumptions are based on the
results of our 2018 OPEB Investigation of Experience, dated June 25, 2019. The assumptions
used in the OPEB Investigation of Experience were derived from a combination of assumptions
identified during the 2016 LACERA Investigation of Experience for Retirement Benefit Related
Assumptions and collaboration among a group of stakeholder representatives. Economic and
demographic assumptions from the Retirement Benefit Investigation of Experience, conducted by
Milliman and approved by LACERA's Board of Investments, are integrated into the OPEB
Investigation of Experience. Assumptions unique to OPEB were identified, evaluated, and agreed
upon collaboratively by the actuaries and consultants representing the OPEB program
stakeholders at the time including: Milliman, LACERA's actuary; Cavanaugh Macdonald,
LACERA'’s reviewing actuary; Segal, LACERA's Health Care Benefits Consultant; Cheiron, Los
Angeles County's actuary; and Rael & Letson, actuary for SEIU Local 721. Types of OPEB
specific assumptions include: initial enroliment, plan and tier selection, spouse age difference,
and re-enrollment assumptions. These OPEB assumptions are combined for all of LACERA’s
agents. The investment rate of return assumption differs by agent. The investment earnings
assumption for the agents that are prefunding through LACERA’s OPEB Trust is the expected
return for the OPEB Trust. The investment earnings assumption for the agents that are not
prefunding through LACERA’s OPEB Trust have an investment earnings assumption of the
County’s general funds’ expected return. The 2018 OPEB Investigation of Experience was
reviewed and approved during LACERA'’s March 14, 2019 Board of Retirement Meeting.

OPEB specific assumptions that have been updated since the 2018 OPEB Investigation of
Experience study include health cost trend rates updated with information from the July 1, 2019
renewals and carrier ACA Health Insurer Fee details. These assumptions have been identified,
evaluated, and agreed upon collaboratively by the actuaries and consultants currently
representing the OPEB program stakeholders at the time including: Milliman, LACERA's actuary;
Cavanaugh Macdonald, LACERA’s reviewing actuary; Segal, LACERA's Health Care Benefits
Consultant; Cheiron, Los Angeles County's actuary; and Rael & Letson, actuary for SEIU Local
721. LACERA’s Board of Retirement has the final decision regarding the appropriateness of the
assumptions. The assumptions and methods are summarized in Appendix A.

This work product was prepared solely for LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use
for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work.
Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the
Milliman work product.
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Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented
in this report due to such factors as the following: OPEB program experience differing from that
anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic
assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the
methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period); and
changes in OPEB program provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of our
assignment, we did not perform an analysis of the potential range of future measurements.

This July 1, 2018 OPEB valuation is for funding purposes. The data, assumptions and methods,
OPEB program provisions as described in Appendix B of this report, and the funding goals serve
as a basis for the separate GASB 75 disclosure report. Actuarial computations under Government
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement Numbers 74 and 75 are for purposes of fulfilling
financial accounting requirements for LACERA, Los Angeles County, Superior Court, and
SCAQMD (the agents) respectively. The GASB 75 disclosure report needs to meet the
requirements of these standards which include but are not limited to a different discount rate and
actuarial cost methodology. A discussion of GASB OPEB statement 75 applicable to OPEB
reporting is in Section 8. Determinations for purposes other than funding purposes may be
significantly different from the results contained in this report. Accordingly, additional
determinations may be needed for other purposes.

Milliman’s work is prepared solely for the internal business use of LACERA. To the extent that
Milliman's work is not subject to disclosure under applicable public records laws, Milliman’s work
may not be provided to third parties without Milliman's prior written consent. Milliman does not
intend to benefit or create a legal duty to any third party recipient of its work product.

Milliman’s consent to release its work product to any third party may be conditioned on the third
party signing a Release, subject to the following exception(s):

(@) LACERA may provide a copy of Milliman’s work, in its entirety, to LACERA's professional
service advisors who are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who agree to not use
Milliman’s work for any purpose other than to benefit LACERA.

(b) LACERA may provide a copy of Milliman’s work, in its entirety, to other governmental
entities, as required by law.

No third party recipient of Milliman's work product should rely upon Milliman's work product. Any
third party recipient of Milliman’s work product, including Los Angeles County, Superior Court or
the Outside Districts, who desires professional guidance should not rely upon Milliman’s work
product but should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to their own specific
needs.

The consultants who worked on this assignment are employee benefit actuaries. Milliman’s advice
is not intended to be a substitute for qualified legal or accounting counsel.

This work product was prepared solely for LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use
for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work.
Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the
Milliman work product.

FINAL 2018 Funding Valuation Report
003 LAC 04-40 / RLS/bh



Steven Rice

. ] ]
Milliman June 26, 2015

Page 4

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this
report is complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized
and accepted actuarial principles and practices. We are members of the American Academy of
Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

We would like to express our appreciation to LACERA staff members, Los Angeles County, SEIU
Local 721, Cavanaugh Macdonald, Segal, Rael & Letson, and Cheiron who gave substantial
assistance on which this report is based.

We respectfully submit the following report and we look forward to discussing it with you.

Sincerely,

Wre? for e 237
Robert L. Schmidt, FSA, EA, MAAA Janet O. Jennings, ASA, MAAA
Principal and Consulting Actuary Associate Actuary
RLS/bh

This work product was prepared solely for LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use
for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work.
Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the
Milliman work product.
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Section 1: Executive Summary

2018 Valuation Results

Exhibit 1 July 1, 2018 July 1, 2017
Actuarial Accrued Liability ($ billions) $ 21.07 $ 26.30
Less Assets 0.94 0.74
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 20.13 $ 25.56
Normal Cost Rate 8.41% 12.54%
ADC as a Percentage of Payroll 20.56% 25.57%
Overview We are pleased to present the results of the July 1, 2018 annual

actuarial valuation. Several key points from Exhibit 1 are
summarized as follows:

= The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) decreased
due to a combination of several factors, some of which were
offsetting. These included the assumption changes based on
our 2018 OPEB Investigation of Experience, increases due to
the passage of time since our July 1, 2017 valuation, and
inclusion of the Excise Tax. In the 2018 OPEB Investigation of
Experience, the biggest decrease in liabilities was from the
investment earnings assumption change from 4.50% as of
July 1, 2017 to 6.00% for agents prefunding in the OPEB Trust
and 3.69% for Outside Districts as of July 1, 2018. Other
factors were claim cost experience gains, trend assumption
gains, demographic losses, and asset gains measured as of
July 1, 2018.

= The Normal Cost Rate (NCR) and Actuarially Determined
Contribution (ADC) decreased as a percentage of payroll due
to the factors mentioned above.

Analysis of Change Exhibit 2 illustrates the sources of change between the July 1,
2017 and July 1, 2018 valuations. The dollar figures are
expressed in billions of dollars.

Section A: The July 1, 2017 valuation results in Exhibit 2 are first
increased by the recognition of the Excise Tax, as shown in
Section 3 of the July 1, 2017 valuation report. The expected one-
year change represents expected increases in the UAAL and NCR
due to interest and benefit accruals, net of benefits paid. The cost
percentages are based on the assumed July 1, 2017 valuation
payroll of $7,743.0 million, increased by 3.25% per year (the
payroll increase assumed at the time of the July 1, 2017 valuation)
for one year to $7,994.6 million (projected as of July 1, 2018).

- This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to

M H I I H use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive

[ Iman this work. Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when
reviewing the Milliman work product.
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Analysis of Change
(continued)

Exhibit 2: Analysis of Change

Section B: The claim cost experience gain includes the impact of
updated aging factors. The trend assumption gain includes the
impact of the July 1, 2019 premiums and the trend assumption
changes. The July 1, 2019 premiums are based on premiums
received from Segal as of February 8, 2019 and approved by the
Board of Retirement on March 14, 2019. The fees associated with
ACA are reflected in the medical and dental trend rates. These
fees include the Patient Centered Outcomes Research Institute
(PCORI) Fee and the Insurer Fee. The impact from the 2019
moratorium of the Insurer Fee is reflected in the trend assumption
with the detailed Insurer Fee information from the carriers. The
“Other Experience” loss includes the impact of all other
demographic and economic experience along with an increase in
the expected payroll. There is an asset gain due to the actual
investment returns being higher than assumed. Higher than
expected OPEB Trust assets in July 1, 2018 lowers the UAAL.
The amortization of this change between expected and actual
assets is included in the ADC resulting in a 0.02% decrease in the
ADC percentage. The cost percentages in this section are based
on the July 1, 2018 valuation payroll of $7,880.3 million.

(All Dollar Amounts in Billions)

Unfunded
Actuarial Actuarial
Accrued Accrued Normal ADC
Sources of Change Liability (Assets) Liability Cost Rate Percentage
A. July 1, 2017 Valuation $ 26.30 $ (0.74) $ 2556 12.54% 25.57%
Recognition of Excise Tax 1.41 - 1.41 1.14% 1.85%
2018 Experience Study Changes ' (6.94) - (6.94) (5.03%) (6.47%)
Expected One-year Change 1.34 (0.17) 117 0.09% (1.74%)
B. July 1, 2018 Valuation Expected $ 2211 $ (0.91) $ 21.20 8.74% 19.21%
Claim Cost Experience (0.51) - (0.51) (0.21%) (0.51%)
Trend Assumption (Gain)/Loss 2 (0.55) - (0.55) (0.23%) (0.56%)
Other Experience (Gain)/Loss 0.02 - 0.02 0.11% 2.44%
Asset (Gain)/Loss - (0.03) (0.03) 0.00% (0.02%)
C. July 1, 2018 Valuation $ 21.07 $ (0.94) $ 20.13 8.41% 20.56%

! Nearly all of the change is due to the investment earnings assumption change. Please refer to Section 2B
"Background on Accounting Requirements" for details of this change.

2 Includes impact of July 1, 2019 renewals and the Health Insurer Fee

. - -
Milliman
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Summary Valuation Exhibit 3 provides a summary of the valuation results for the
Results County, Superior Court, LACERA and the Outside Districts. The
following key results are included in the table:

The total Present Value of Future Benefits (PVB). The PVB is
based on a projection of all benefits that are expected to be
received in the future for all current members (active, vested,
and retired) discounted to the valuation date.

The Present Value of Future Normal Costs. It is the difference
between the PVB and the Actuarial Accrued Liability.

The Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL). This amount represents
the value of the liability that is accrued for periods prior to the
valuation date, according to the actuarial cost method used.

Assets. Since the OPEB program is currently partially funded,
this is the asset balance as of July 1, 2018.

The Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC). At the
direction of the plan sponsors, the ADC is based on the County
Normal Cost Rate plus an open 30-year level percentage of
payroll amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability (UAAL). It should be noted that the amortization does
not cover interest on the UAAL; in other words, the UAAL will
be expected to increase in the following year if all assumptions
are met.

Exhibit 3: OPEB Benefit Liabilities and Costs'
Summary of July 1, 2018 Valuation Results

(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Superior QOutside
County Court LACERA Districts Total
1. Present Value of Future Benefits $ 283834 $ 12053 $ 920 $ 17.2 $ 29,697.9
2. Present Value of Future Normal Costs 8,306.1 292.5 30.8 1.7 8,631.1
3. Actuarial Accrued Liability (1-2) $ 20,0773 $ 9128 $ 612 $ 15.5 $ 21,066.8
4. Assets 899.4 38.2 3.4 - 941.0
5. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (3-4) $ 191779 § 8746 $ 578 $ 15.5 $ 20,125.8
6. ADC? $ 15495 § 649 $ 51§ 0.7 $ 1,620.2
7. ADC expressed as a percentage of payroll
Normal Cost 8.48% 7.22% 6.05% 15.79% 8.41%
UAAL payment 12.13% 12.89% 7.37% 85.29% 12.15%
Total 20.61% 20.11% 13.42% 101.08% 20.56%

" Net of Retiree Paid Premiums. May not match other Tables due to rounding.
2 Normal cost and 30 year level percentage of payroll amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL).

- This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to

M H I I H use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive
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Comparison of
Results to Prior
Valuation

Exhibit 4 provides a summary of key valuation results as of
July 1, 2018 under the Entry Age Normal Cost Method with excise
tax, compared with July 1, 2017, under the Projected Unit Credit
Cost Method without excise tax. The July 1, 2018 results are
based on an assumed 6.00% investment rate of return (discount
rate) for the agents that are prefunding through the LACERA
OPEB Trust (County, Superior Court, and LACERA) and an
assumed 3.69% investment rate of return for the Outside Districts
who are not prefunding through the LACERA OPEB Trust. The
July 1, 2017 results are on a cost sharing basis and are based on
an assumed 4.50% investment rate of return for all employers.
The July 1, 2018 investment rate of return reflects the investment
policy assumptions from Meketa Investment Group, changes in
asset allocation and assumed investment returns.

The commitment to prefunding is based on the June 22, 2015
County budget policy, the November 20, 2015 LACERA funding
policy, and the Superior Court funding policy communicated to
LACERA on August 27, 2018. The County's policy is to increase
the contributions by $56 million each year until the ADC is reached
and then the ADC would be contributed. The funding status is
expected to increase over time. The ADC is also expected to
increase over time. This ADC increase is projected to happen
more slowly than it would have without the future contributions in
accordance with the funding policy.

The funded status is not appropriate for assessing the sufficiency
of plan assets to cover the potential costs of settling the liabilities.
It is appropriate for the calculating the amount of future ADCs.

The following key results are included in Exhibit 4:

= A summary of total membership by type of member as of the
valuation date.

= Total payroll as of the valuation date. The one-year increase
of 1.8% is lower than the anticipated one-year increase of
3.25%.

= The expected paid benefits for the first year following the
valuation date. The one-year increase of 7.4% is less than the
previously expected one-year increase of 10.2% due largely
to lower than anticipated health care premiums. This is based
on Table 6 of the July 1, 2017 valuation, which expected the
2017-2018 payment level of $598.7 million to increase to
$659.5 million in 2018-2019 (as compared to the new
expected 2018-2019 amount of $643.0 million).

- This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to

M H I I H use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive
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Comparison of
Results to Prior
Valuation
(continued)

The total Present Value of Future Benefits (PVB).

The Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL). The changes in AAL
varied by member status and benefit type. The 19.9% overall
decrease is lower than expected as a result of the 2018
experience study with a higher discount rate for the prefunding
agents and lower-than-expected claims and trend. The PVB
represents a longer duration than the AAL. This is why there
is a larger decrease of the PVB than the decrease in the AAL
from the change in the discount rate and inclusion of the
Excise Tax in July 1, 2018.

The Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC). The ADC
decreased by 18.2% in dollar terms, and decreased by 19.6%
as a percentage of payroll. As seen in the Analysis of Change
in Exhibit 2, this decrease is primarily due to the higher
discount rate in the 2018 experience study and lower-than-
expected health care claims and trend.

- This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to

M H I I H use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive
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Exhibit 4: July 1, 2018 Summary of Liabilities and Cost
(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Percentage
July 1, 2018 July 1, 2017 Change

A. Total Membership

1. Active Members 98,415 97,149 1.3%

2. Vested Terminated Members 8,434 8,302 1.6%

3. Retirees and Survivors (Medical Coverage) 50,271 49,109 2.4%

4. Total 157,120 154,560 1.7%
B. Valuation Payroll $ 7,880.3 $ 7,743.0 1.8%
C. Projected Paid First-Year Benefits $ 643.0 $ 598.7 7.4%
D. Present Value of Future Benefits (PVB)' $ 29,697.9 $ 40,698.2 (27.0%)
E. Actuarial Accrued Liability by Member Group'

1. LA County Members® $ 20,077.3 $ 25,160.9 (20.2%)

2. Superior Court Members 912.8 1,139.9 (19.9%)

3. LACERA Members 61.2 See footnote 2

4. Outside District Members 15.5 See footnote 2

5. Total $ 21,066.8 $ 26,300.8 (19.9%)
F. Actuarial Accrued Liability by Member Status’

1. Active Members $ 10,958.9 $ 14,660.5 (25.2%)

2. Vested Terminated Members 488.6 669.0 (27.0%)

3. Retired Members 9,619.3 10,971.3 (12.3%)

4. Total $ 21,066.8 $ 26,300.8 (19.9%)
G. Actuarial Accrued Liability by Benefit Type1

1. Retiree Medical $ 17,042.5 $ 21,386.0 (20.3%)

2. Retiree Dental/Vision 1,044.0 1,247.0 (16.3%)

3. Medicare Part B 2,813.2 3,461.5 (18.7%)

4. Retiree Death Benefit 167.1 206.3 (19.0%)

5. Total $ 21,066.8 $ 26,300.8 (19.9%)
H. Assets $ 941.0 $ 742.9 26.7%
I.  Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 20,125.8 $ 25,557.9 (21.3%)
J. Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC)* $ 1,620.2 $ 1,979.8 (18.2%)
K. ADC expressed as a percentage of payroll

1. Normal Cost 8.41% 12.54% (32.9%)

2. UAAL payment 12.15% 13.03% (6.8%)

3. Total 20.56% 25.57% (19.6%)

' Net of Retiree Paid Premiums

2 The July 1, 2017 Actuarial Accrued Liability by Member Status for LA County includes LACERA
and Outside District members

® Normal cost and 30 year level percentage of payroll amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability (UAAL)

- This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to
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Section 2:

Actuarial Valuation as of July 1, 2018

A. Valuation Methodology

annually.

In analyzing the GASB liabilities and ADC, we were asked to
divide the results into the following agents and agent groupings:

This is a valuation of the retiree medical, dental/vision, and death
benefits covering the retired Los Angeles County, Superior Court,
LACERA, and Outside District workers who also participate in the
Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association
(LACERA) retirement benefits plan. This valuation is performed

= LA County
= Superior Court
= LACERA

= LA County, Superior Court, and LACERA

= LA County, Superior Court, LACERA, and Outside Districts

The tables in this report present the unfunded liabilities, ADC, and
projected benefit payments under the Entry Age Normal (EAN)
cost method separately for each of the agents and agent
groupings identified above. This method is described further in

Appendix A.

The tables are as follows:

Accrued Liability (AAL).
type and benefit.
Determined Contribution (ADC).

(FNP).

= Table 5 shows the gain/loss detail.

= Table 1 is a summary of the membership and Actuarial
= Table 2 shows the AAL and Normal Cost (NC) by membership
= Table 3 displays the development of the Actuarially

= Table 4 is the Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

= Table 6 has the projected paid benefits by benefit type.

. - -
Milliman

This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to
use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive
this work. Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when
reviewing the Milliman work product.
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

Valuation
Methodology
(continued)

The actuarial assumptions and methods used in the valuation are
summarized in Appendix A. The retirement benefit related
demographic and economic assumptions used in this report are
based on those developed for the June 30, 2018 valuation of the
LACERA retirement benefit plan. The OPEB demographic and
economic assumptions and methods are based on the results of
our 2018 OPEB Investigation of Experience, dated June 25,
2019. These assumptions were identified, evaluated, and
agreed upon collaboratively by the actuaries and consultants at
the time representing the OPEB program stakeholders including:
Milliman, LACERA's actuary; Segal, LACERA's Health Care
Benefits Consultant; Cavanaugh  Macdonald, LACERA's
reviewing actuary; Cheiron, Los Angeles County's actuary;
and Rael & Letson, actuary for SEIU Local 721.

The health related assumptions and updates to the economic
assumptions used in the report were also agreed upon
collaboratively by the following actuaries and consultants:
Cavanaugh Macdonald, Cheiron, Rael & Letson, and Segal and
approved by the Board of Retirement. Thus, the assumptions
were the result of a collaborative effort by these various
stakeholder groups.

Comprehensive medical benefits, dental/vision benefits, and
death benefits are provided to all members, who retire and satisfy
the eligibility requirements outlined in Appendix B. Retired Local
1014 members are eligible for the Local 1014 Firefighters’ retiree
medical plan as outlined in Appendix F. Eligibility for the County
OPEB program is tied to benefit eligibility under the LACERA
retirement benefits plan. Thus, all former employees receiving
OPEB program benefits are also members in the retirement
benefit plan.

The active and vested terminated member census data for each
of the OPEB program member groups is summarized by the
LACERA retirement benefit program levels in Appendix C. The
retiree and dependent data for each health plan and benefit group
is also summarized.

A glossary of terms is provided in Appendix D. Summaries of
health benefits are provided in Appendices E, F, G, and H.

Appendix | provides historical statistical information on LACERA’s
membership, liabilities, assets, and costs. There is also a history
of changes.

- This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to

M H I I H use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive

[ Iman this work. Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when
reviewing the Milliman work product.
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B. Liabilities and Costs

Key Liability
Descriptions

A discussion of GASB Statements No. 74 and 75 is in Section 8,

Accounting and CAFR Information.

There are two measures of OPEB program liabilities, the Actuarial
Present Value of Projected Total Benefits (PVB) and the Actuarial

Accrued Liability (AAL).

The PVB is the present value of the future postemployment
benefits payable to current active members and retirees. This
value is net of future retiree contributions. The PVB is shown in

Exhibit 4 above.

The AAL is the most important measure of liability because it is
used to derive the Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) and
disclosure values. The AAL is the portion of the PVB attributed to
periods up to the measurement date. For this report, the AAL is
determined under the Entry Age Normal (EAN) actuarial cost

method.

Table 1 in each agent’s section below shows the membership as
of July 1, 2017 and July 1, 2018. The AAL is summarized by
member status and coverage (Medical, dental/vision, Medicare
Part B, and Death benefit). The AAL summaries are displayed as
of July 1, 2018 since this is the first valuation report under an agent
structure. In future years, when there are at least two years of
valuations under the agent structure there will be two years of AAL

summaries.

The AAL is shown in more detail in Table 2 of each agent’s section

subtotaled by benefit type and member status.

Post-employment benefits are accrued during employment. This
is why the costs are spread over the period from the date of hire
to the date of termination or retirement. For current retirees and
terminated vested members, the AAL is equal to the PVB, since
there is no future service to be rendered. For active members, the
AAL is based on the portion of the PVB that is allocated to prior
years based on the actuarial cost method. For the EAN method,
the actuarial present value of the projected benefits of each
individual is allocated as a level percentage of the individual's
projected compensation between entry age and assumed exit.

The portion of the PVB that is anticipated to be earned in the year
following the valuation date is the Normal Cost (NC). The NC is

shown in Table 2 of each agent’s section.

. - -
Milliman

This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to
use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive
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reviewing the Milliman work product.
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Fiduciary Net
Position

Analysis of Change

Estimated Pay-As-
You-Go Costs

Background on
Accounting
Requirements

The ADC is made up of two components: Normal Cost (NC) and
amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL).
The UAAL is the AAL net of assets. For purposes of this valuation,
the UAAL is amortized over 30 years as a level percentage of
payroll. Although this method complies with the prior GASB 43
and 45 minimum amortization payment requirements, it is not
sufficient to cover interest on the UAAL. The amortization period
is assumed to begin on the valuation date. Note this term, the
ADC, is a calculated amount, and may or may not reflect the actual
employer contributions towards funding the OPEB program
benefits.

Table 3 of each agent’s section details the ADC results as of
July 1, 2018, the beginning of the 2018/2019 fiscal year.

Table 4 in each agent’s section provides the statement of changes
in Fiduciary Net Position (FNP) or assets. OPEB Trust and
Agency Fund activity is included.

Table 5 in each agent’s section illustrates the source of change
between the July 1, 2017 and the July 1, 2018 valuation. All of the
information in this table includes the Excise Tax.

Table 6 in each agent’s section projects the estimated annual
OPEB benefit pay-as-you-go costs, net of expected retiree paid
premiums for the next ten years. The total projected pay-as-you-
go costs are shown separately for medical, dentall/vision,
Medicare Part B, and retiree death benefits. The medical and
dentall/vision retiree contributions are also summarized. Finally,
the net County paid benefits are shown. These are the total
projected pay-as-you-go costs minus the retiree contributions.

GASB issued Statement No. 74 in June of 2015. This statement
replaced GASB Statement No. 43. GASB also issued Statement
No. 75 in June of 2015. This statement replaced GASB Statement
No. 45. LACERA was required to adopt Statement No. 74 for the
fiscal year ended June 30, 2017. For the County, LACERA,
Superior Court, LACERA and Outside Districts, Statement No. 75
was required to be adopted for the fiscal year ending June 30,
2018. The requirements under GASB 74 and 75 necessitate
separate disclosure reports from this funding valuation. Parts of
this valuation, including the census, assumptions and methods
are utilized in the separate GASB 75 disclosure report.

- This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to

M H I I H use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive

[ Iman this work. Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when
reviewing the Milliman work product.
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

Background on
Accounting
Requirements
(continued)

The information in this report was prepared for the purpose of
presenting OPEB funding and CAFR information. The actual
funding of the OPEB program benefits may differ from the
amounts used for accounting disclosure purposes. The
investment return for the County, Superior Court and LACERA
who are prefunding through the OPEB Trust, is the OPEB Trust
expected return of 6.00%. The expected return for the Outside
Districts is the investment earnings assumption of the County’s
general funds expected return of 3.69%.

- This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to

M H I I H use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive

[ Iman this work. Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when
reviewing the Milliman work product.
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Section 3: County Liabilities and Costs

The following tables show key results of the July 1, 2018 OPEB funding valuation for the County.

Table 1 is a summary of the membership and Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL).
Table 2 shows the AAL and Normal Cost (NC) by membership type and benefit.
Table 3 displays the development of the Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC).
Table 4 is the Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position (FNP).

Table 5 shows the gain/loss detail.

Table 6 has the projected paid benefits by benefit type.

- This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to 12
M H I I H use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive
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Table 1: Membership and AAL Summary: County
(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

1. Membership
Active Members
Vested Terminated Members
Retirees and Survivors (Death Benefit)
Total

Retirees and Survivors (Medical Coverage)
Retirees and Survivors (Dental/Vision Coverage)
Retirees and Survivors (Medicare Part B Coverage)

2. AAL Summary - Total Paid Benefits by Member Status
Retirees
Vested Terminateds
Actives
Total

3. AAL Summary - Total Paid Benefits by Coverage
Medical
Dental/Vision
Medicare Part B
Death Benefit
Total

Percentage
July 1, 2018 July 1, 2017 Change
93,511 92,302 1.3%
7,779 7,648 1.7%
52,582 51,404 2.3%
153,872 151,354 1.7%
47,781 46,726 2.3%
48,907 47,742 2.4%
32,426 31,476 3.0%
$ 91982
433.8
10,445.3
$ 20,0773
$ 16,2594
992.4
2,667.5
158.0
$ 20,0773

. - -
Milliman

FINAL 2018 Funding Valuation Report
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Table 2: July 1, 2018 Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) and Normal Cost (NC): County
(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Medical Dental Part B Death Total
1. AAL - Total Benefits
Retirees $ 8,054.0 $ 578.2 $ 1,193.3 $ 116.8 $ 9,942.3
Vested Terminateds 545 .1 31.1 75.4 5.3 656.9
Actives 8,820.4 461.8 1,398.8 35.9 10,716.9
Total $ 17,4195 $ 1,071.1 $ 2,667.5 $ 158.0 $ 21,3161
2. AAL - Retiree Paid Premiums
Retirees $ 6937 $ 504  $ - $ - $ 744 1
Vested Terminateds 210.9 12.2 - - 2231
Actives 255.5 16.1 - - 271.6
Total $ 1,160.1 $ 78.7 $ - $ - $ 1,238.8
3. AAL - Agent Paid Benefits (1) - (2)
Retirees $ 7,360.3 $ 527.8 $ 1,193.3 $ 116.8 $ 9,198.2
Vested Terminateds 334.2 18.9 75.4 5.3 433.8
Actives 8,564.9 4457 1,398.8 35.9 10,445.3
Total $ 16,259.4 $ 992.4 $ 2,667.5 $ 158.0 $ 20,077.3
4. NC
Total Benefits $ 6294 % 287 % 855  $ 22 % 745.8
Retiree Paid Premiums 103.2 5.2 - - 108.4
Net Agent Paid Benefits $ 526.2 % 235  § 855 § 22§ 637.4
" Milli 2asumos nb ity or Tabilty 1 olher paries whe receive s wrk Milimen recommends tat il parios be aed by herr own ackuary or other qualiied professional when roviewing 14
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Table 3: 2018-2019 Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC): County
(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

County
1. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)
Present Value of Benefits (PVB) $ 28,383.4
Present Value of Future Normal Cost (PVFNC) 8,306.1
Actuarial Accrued Liability as of July 1, 2018 $ 20,077.3
Fund Balance at July 1, 2018 899.4
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 19,177.9
2. Amortization of UAAL (Level % of Pay)
Amortization Period (years) 30.0
Amortization Factor 21.027
UAAL Amortization Payment $ 912.1
3. 2018 - 2019 Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) on July 1, 2018
Amortization of UAAL $ 912.1
Normal Cost 637.4
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) $ 1,549.5
(As of July 1, 2018)
4. July 1, 2018 Valuation Payroll $ 7,518.9
5. Estimated ADC as a Percentage of Valuation Payroll 20.61%

This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to 15
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Table 4: Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position:

(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)
1. Balance as of July 1, 2017

2. Additions:
Employer Contributions
Investment and Miscellaneous Income
Investment Expenses
Total Additions

3. Deductions:
Administrative Expenses
Benefit Payments
Redemptions
Total Deductions

4. Fund Balance as of June 30, 2018

County

$ 703.9
$ 678.1
75.4
(0.5)

3 753.0
$ (0.1)
(557.4)
$ (557.5)
$ 899.4

Includes OPEB Trust activity and Agency Fund employer contributions and benefit payments.

- This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to
M H I I H use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive
[ Iman this work. Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when

reviewing the Milliman work product.
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

Table 5: Analysis of Change: County

Unfunded
Actuarial Actuarial
Accrued Accrued Normal ADC
Sources of Change Liability (Assets)" Liability Cost Rate® Percentage®®
A. July 1, 2017 Valuation: County @ $ 26,418.2 $ (703.9) $ 25,714.3 13.80% 27.56%
2018 Experience Study Changes (6,613.9) - (6,613.9) (5.07%) (6.51%)
Expected One-year Change 1,277.5 (168.8) 1,108.7 0.09% (1.75%)
B. July 1, 2018 Valuation Expected: County $ 21,081.8 $ (872.7) $ 20,209.1 8.82% 19.30%
Claim Cost Experience (489.5) - (489.5) (0.21%) (0.52%)
Trend Assumption (Gain)/Loss (528.8) - (528.8) (0.22%) (0.57%)
Other Experience (Gain)/Loss 13.8 - 13.8 0.09% 2.41%
Asset (Gain)/Loss - (26.7) (26.7) 0.00% (0.01%)
C. July 1, 2018 Valuation: County $ 20,077.3 $ (899.4) $ 19,177.9 8.48% 20.61%

(1) In millions of dollars

(2) Expressed as a percentage of payroll

(3) Includes Excise Tax

(4) Includes impact of July 1, 2019 renewals and the Health Insurer Fee

- This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and
M | I I | ma n assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing

the Milliman work product.

FINAL 2018 Funding Valuation Report
003 LAC 04-40 / RLS/bh

17



Milliman July 1, 2018 OPEB Actuarial Valuation
Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

Table 6: Projected Paid Benefits by Type: County
(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Medical Dental/Vision
Fiscal Year Dental/Vision Medicare Retiree Retiree Total Paid
Ending Medical Total Total Part B Death Benefit Contribution Contribution Benefits
6/30/2019 $ 546.16  $ 4739 § 6569 § 805 § (48.91) § 4.37) % 614.01
6/30/2020 583.52 49.11 74.85 8.29 (563.98) (4.59) 657.20
6/30/2021 634.13 52.40 80.43 8.52 (59.56) (4.95) 710.97
6/30/2022 685.86 55.14 86.54 8.76 (65.26) (5.25) 765.79
6/30/2023 741.34 57.94 93.32 9.00 (71.01) (5.55) 825.04
6/30/2024 795.76 60.85 101.52 9.24 (76.58) (5.85) 884.94
6/30/2025 854.15 63.87 110.32 9.49 (82.13) (6.15) 949.55
6/30/2026 911.39 66.96 118.85 9.74 (87.82) (6.44) 1,012.68
6/30/2027 975.28 70.14 128.50 9.98 (93.59) (6.72) 1,083.59
6/30/2028 1,041.71 73.33 139.59 10.23 (99.69) (7.01) 1,158.16
Projection Basis:
All assumptions are met
No future members are reflected
This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and 18
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Section 4: Superior Court Liabilities and Costs

The following tables show key results of the July 1, 2018 OPEB funding valuation for Superior
Court.

Table 1 is a summary of the membership and Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL).
Table 2 shows the AAL and Normal Cost (NC) by membership type and benefit.
Table 3 displays the development of the Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC).
Table 4 is the Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position (FNP).

Table 5 shows the gain/loss detail.

Table 6 has the projected paid benefits by benefit type.

] I This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to 19
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Table 1: Membership and AAL Summary: Superior Court
(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Percentage
1. Membership July 1, 2018 July 1, 2017 Change
Active Members 4,514 4,471 1.0%
Vested Terminated Members 615 618 (0.5%)
Retirees and Survivors (Death Benefit) 2,741 2,652 3.4%
Total 7,870 7,741 1.7%
Retirees and Survivors (Medical Coverage) 2,251 2,182 3.2%
Retirees and Survivors (Dental/Vision Coverage) 2,283 2,203 3.6%
Retirees and Survivors (Medicare Part B Coverage) 1,515 1,448 4.6%
2. AAL Summary - Total Paid Benefits by Member Status
Retirees $ 380.0
Vested Terminateds 52.2
Actives 480.6
Total $ 912.8
3. AAL Summary - Total Paid Benefits by Coverage
Medical $ 721.3
Dental/Vision 47.9
Medicare Part B 135.3
Death Benefit 8.3
Total $ 912.8

] I This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and
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Table 2: July 1, 2018 Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) and Normal Cost (NC): Superior Court

(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Medical Dental Part B Death Total
1. AAL - Total Benefits
Retirees $ 333.1 25.2 52.8 59 417.0
Vested Terminateds 63.1 3.4 8.4 0.4 75.3
Actives 387.6 23.8 74.1 2.0 487.5
Total $ 783.8 52.4 135.3 8.3 979.8
2. AAL - Retiree Paid Premiums
Retirees $ 34.3 27 - - 37.0
Vested Terminateds 21.9 1.2 - - 23.1
Actives 6.3 0.6 - - 6.9
Total $ 62.5 4.5 - - 67.0
3. AAL - Agent Paid Benefits (1) - (2)
Retirees $ 298.8 22.5 52.8 59 380.0
Vested Terminateds 41.2 2.2 8.4 0.4 52.2
Actives 381.3 23.2 74.1 2.0 480.6
Total $ 721.3 47.9 135.3 8.3 912.8
4. NC
Total Benefits $ 22.1 1.2 3.6 0.1 27.0
Retiree Paid Premiums 3.5 0.2 - - 3.7
Net Agent Paid Benefits $ 18.6 1.0 3.6 0.1 23.3
] I This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and 21
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Table 3: 2018-2019 Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC): Superior Court
(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Superior Court
1. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)
Present Value of Benefits (PVB) $ 1,205.3
Present Value of Future Normal Cost (PVFNC) 292.5
Actuarial Accrued Liability as of July 1, 2018 $ 912.8
Fund Balance at July 1, 2018 38.2
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 874.6
2. Amortization of UAAL (Level % of Pay)
Amortization Period (years) 30.0
Amortization Factor 21.027
UAAL Amortization Payment $ 41.6
3. 2018 - 2019 Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) on July 1, 2018
Amortization of UAAL $ 41.6
Normal Cost 23.3
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) $ 64.9
(As of July 1, 2018)
4. July 1, 2018 Valuation Payroll $ 322.8
5. Estimated ADC as a Percentage of Valuation Payroll 20.11%

] I This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to
M | I I | ma n use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive
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Table 4: Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position: Superior Court

(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)
1. Balance as of July 1, 2017

2. Additions:
Employer Contributions
Investment and Miscellaneous Income
Investment Expenses
Total Additions

3. Deductions:
Administrative Expenses
Benefit Payments
Redemptions
Total Deductions

4. Fund Balance as of June 30, 2018

$ 36.3
$ 255
3.6
3 291
$ _
(23.5)
(3.7)
$ 27.2)
$ 38.2

Includes OPEB Trust activity and Agency Fund employer contributions and benefit payments.

] I This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to
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Table 5: Analysis of Change: Superior Court

Unfunded
Actuarial Actuarial
Accrued Accrued Normal ADC

Sources of Change Liability" (Assets)" Liability Cost Rate®® Percentage®

A. July 1, 2017 Valuation: Superior Court ® $ 1,196.9 $ (36.3) $ 1,160.6 11.40% 25.17%
2018 Experience Study Changes (296.6) - (296.6) (4.30%) (5.71%)
Expected One-year Change 53.7 (0.5) 53.2 0.05% (1.77%)

B. July 1, 2018 Valuation Expected: Superior Court $ 954.1 $ (36.8) $ 917.3 7.15% 17.69%
Claim Cost Experience (21.2) - (21.2) (0.19%) (0.49%)
Trend Assumption (Gain)/Loss (23.9) - (23.9) (0.18%) (0.53%)
Other Experience (Gain)/Loss 3.8 - 3.8 0.44% 3.47%
Asset (Gain)/Loss - (1.4) (1.4) 0.00% (0.03%)

C. July 1, 2018 Valuation: Superior Court $ 912.8 $ (38.2) $ 874.6 7.22% 20.11%

(1) In millions of dollars

(2) Expressed as a percentage of payroll

(3) Includes Excise Tax

(4) Includes impact of July 1, 2019 renewals and the Health Insurer Fee

] I This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and 24
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Table 6: Projected Paid Benefits by Type: Superior Court

(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Medical Dental/Vision
Fiscal Year Dental/Vision Medicare Retiree Retiree Total Paid
Ending Medical Total Total Part B Death Benefit Contribution Contribution Benefits
6/30/2019  $ 2350 $ 2.11 295 $ 040 $ (255) $ (0.24) $ 26.17
6/30/2020 24.76 218 3.38 0.41 (2.77) (0.25) 27.71
6/30/2021 26.86 2.35 3.68 0.42 (3.07) (0.27) 29.97
6/30/2022 28.92 2.49 4.00 0.43 (3.32) (0.29) 32.23
6/30/2023 31.37 2.63 4.34 0.44 (3.58) (0.30) 34.90
6/30/2024 33.92 2.79 4.75 0.46 (3.83) (0.32) 37.77
6/30/2025 36.59 2.95 5.20 0.47 (4.06) (0.33) 40.82
6/30/2026 39.33 3.13 5.69 0.48 (4.31) (0.34) 43.98
6/30/2027 42.48 3.31 6.20 0.50 (4.55) (0.36) 47.58
6/30/2028 45.77 3.50 6.83 0.51 (4.84) (0.37) 51.40
Projection Basis:
All assumptions are met
No future members are reflected
This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and 25
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

Section 5: LACERA Liabilities and Costs

The following tables show key results of the July 1, 2018 OPEB funding valuation for LACERA.

Table 1 is a summary of the membership and Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL).
Table 2 shows the AAL and Normal Cost (NC) by membership type and benefit.
Table 3 displays the development of the Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC).
Table 4 is the Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position (FNP).

Table 5 shows the gain/loss detail.

Table 6 has the projected paid benefits by benefit type.

] I This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to
M | I I | ma n use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive
this work. Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when

reviewing the Milliman work product.
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Table 1: Membership and AAL Summary: LACERA
(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Percentage
1. Membership July 1, 2018 July 1, 2017 Change
Active Members 382 368 3.8%
Vested Terminated Members 40 36 11.1%
Retirees and Survivors (Death Benefit) 162 157 3.2%
Total 584 561 4.1%
Retirees and Survivors (Medical Coverage) 137 130 5.4%
Retirees and Survivors (Dental/Vision Coverage) 138 130 6.2%
Retirees and Survivors (Medicare Part B Coverage) 83 79 5.1%
2. AAL Summary - Total Paid Benefits by Member Status
Retirees $ 26.8
Vested Terminateds 2.6
Actives 31.8
Total $ 61.2
3. AAL Summary - Total Paid Benefits by Coverage
Medical $ 49.4
Dental/Vision 3.0
Medicare Part B 8.4
Death Benefit 0.4
Total $ 61.2

] I This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and
M | I I Iman assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing
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Table 2: July 1, 2018 Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) and Normal Cost (NC): LACERA

(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

1. AAL - Total Benefits
Retirees
Vested Terminateds
Actives
Total

2. AAL - Retiree Paid Premiums
Retirees
Vested Terminateds
Actives
Total

3. AAL - Agent Paid Benefits (1) - (2)
Retirees
Vested Terminateds
Actives
Total

4. NC
Total Benefits
Retiree Paid Premiums
Net Agent Paid Benefits

Medical Dental Part B Death Total

24.2 1.6 3.2 0.3 $ 29.3
3.2 0.2 0.4 - 3.8
26.5 1.6 4.8 0.1 33.0
53.9 3.4 8.4 0.4 $ 66.1
2.3 0.2 - - $ 2.5
1.1 0.1 - - 1.2
0.1 - - 1.2

0.4 - - $ 4.9

21.9 1.4 3.2 0.3 $ 26.8
2.1 0.1 0.4 - 2.6
254 1.5 4.8 0.1 31.8
49.4 3.0 8.4 0.4 $ 61.2
2.2 0.1 0.4 - $ 2.7
0.4 - - - 0.4
1.8 0.1 0.4 - $ 2.3
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Table 3: 2018-2019 Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC): LACERA
(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

LACERA
1. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)
Present Value of Benefits (PVB) $ 92.0
Present Value of Future Normal Cost (PVFNC) 30.8
Actuarial Accrued Liability as of July 1, 2018 $ 61.2
Fund Balance at July 1, 2018 3.4
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 57.8
2. Amortization of UAAL (Level % of Pay)
Amortization Period (years) 30.0
Amortization Factor 21.027
UAAL Amortization Payment $ 2.8
3. 2018 - 2019 Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) on July 1, 2018
Amortization of UAAL $ 2.8
Normal Cost 2.3
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) $ 5.1
(As of July 1, 2018)
4. July 1, 2018 Valuation Payroll $ 38.0
5. Estimated ADC as a Percentage of Valuation Payroll 13.42%
] I This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to 29
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Table 4: Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position: LACERA

(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)
1. Balance as of July 1, 2017

2. Additions:
Employer Contributions
Investment and Miscellaneous Income
Investment Expenses
Total Additions

3. Deductions:
Administrative Expenses
Benefit Payments
Redemptions
Total Deductions

4. Fund Balance as of June 30, 2018

$ 2.7
5 19
0.3
3 22
$ _
(1.5)
$ (15)
$ 3.4

Includes OPEB Trust activity and Agency Fund employer contributions and benefit payments.

] I This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to
M | I I | ma n use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive
this work. Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when

reviewing the Milliman work product.
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

Table 5: Analysis of Change: LACERA

Unfunded
Actuarial Actuarial
Accrued Accrued Normal ADC

Sources of Change Liability“) (Assets)“’ Liability“' Cost Rate? Percentage(z)

A. July 1, 2017 Valuation: LACERA @ 80.2 2.7 77.5 10.05% 19.12%
2018 Experience Study Changes (22.0) - (22.0) (3.32%) (4.67%)
Expected One-year Change 4.3 (0.7) 3.6 0.07% (1.13%)

B. July 1, 2018 Valuation Expected: LACERA 62.5 (3.4) 59.1 6.80% 13.32%
Claim Cost Experience 1.5) - 1.5) 0.00% (0.27%)
Trend Assumption (Gain)/Loss ) 1.6) - 1.6) (0.27%) (0.26%)
Other Experience (Gain)/Loss 1.8 - 1.8 (0.48%) 0.63%
Asset (Gain)/Loss - - - 0.00% 0.00%

C. July 1, 2018 Valuation: LACERA 61.2 (3.4) 57.8 6.05% 13.42%

(1) In millions of dollars

(2) Expressed as a percentage of payroll

(3) Includes Excise Tax

(4) Includes impact of July 1, 2019 renewals and the Health Insurer Fee

] I This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and 31
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

Table 6: Projected Paid Benefits by Type: LACERA
(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Medical Dental/Vision
Fiscal Year Dental/Vision Medicare Retiree Retiree Total Paid
Ending Medical Total Total Part B Death Benefit Contribution Contribution Benefits
6/30/2019  $ 165 $ 0.13 017 $ 002 $ 0.17) $ 0.01) $ 1.79
6/30/2020 1.74 0.14 0.20 0.02 (0.19) (0.01) 1.90
6/30/2021 1.91 0.15 0.22 0.02 (0.21) (0.02) 2.07
6/30/2022 2.10 0.16 0.24 0.02 (0.24) (0.02) 2.26
6/30/2023 2.24 0.17 0.27 0.02 (0.27) (0.02) 2.41
6/30/2024 242 0.18 0.29 0.03 (0.30) (0.02) 2.60
6/30/2025 2.56 0.19 0.33 0.03 (0.32) (0.02) 2.77
6/30/2026 2.78 0.20 0.36 0.03 (0.35) (0.02) 3.00
6/30/2027 2.99 0.22 0.39 0.03 (0.38) (0.03) 3.22
6/30/2028 3.24 0.23 0.43 0.03 (0.41) (0.03) 3.49
Projection Basis:
All assumptions are met
No future members are reflected
This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and 32
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Milliman July 1, 2018 OPEB Actuarial Valuation
Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

Section 6: County, Superior Court, and LACERA Liabilities and Costs

The following tables show key results of the July 1, 2018 OPEB funding valuation for the County,
Superior Court, and LACERA.

Table 1 is a summary of the membership and Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL).
Table 2 shows the AAL and Normal Cost (NC) by membership type and benefit.
Table 3 displays the development of the Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC).
Table 4 is the Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position (FNP).

Table 5 shows the gain/loss detail.

Table 6 has the projected paid benefits by benefit type.

] I This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to 33
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

Table 1: Membership and AAL Summary: County, Superior Court, and LACERA
(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Percentage
1. Membership July 1, 2018 July 1, 2017 Change
Active Members 98,407 97,141 1.3%
Vested Terminated Members 8,434 8,302 1.6%
Retirees and Survivors (Death Benefit) 55,485 54,213 2.3%
Total 162,326 159,656 1.7%
Retirees and Survivors (Medical Coverage) 50,169 49,038 2.3%
Retirees and Survivors (Dental/Vision Coverage) 51,328 50,075 2.5%
Retirees and Survivors (Medicare Part B Coverage) 34,024 33,003 3.1%
2. AAL Summary - Total Paid Benefits by Member Status
Retirees $ 9,605.0
Vested Terminateds 488.6
Actives 10,957.7
Total $ 21,051.3
3. AAL Summary - Total Paid Benefits by Coverage
Medical $ 17,030.1
Dental/Vision 1,043.3
Medicare Part B 2,811.2
Death Benefit 166.7
Total $ 21,0513

This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

Table 2: July 1, 2018 Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) and Normal Cost (NC): County, Superior Court, and LACERA
(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Medical Dental Part B Death Total
1. AAL - Total Benefits
Retirees $ 8,411.3 $ 605.0 $ 1,249.3 $ 123.0 $ 10,388.6
Vested Terminateds 611.4 34.7 84.2 5.7 736.0
Actives 9,234.5 487.2 1,477.7 38.0 11,237.4
Total $ 18,257.2 $ 1,126.9 $ 2,811.2 $ 166.7 $ 22,362.0
2. AAL - Retiree Paid Premiums
Retirees $ 7303 $ 533 § - $ - $ 783.6
Vested Terminateds 233.9 13.5 - - 247.4
Actives 262.9 16.8 - - 279.7
Total $ 1,227 1 $ 83.6 $ - $ - $ 1,310.7
3. AAL - Agent Paid Benefits (1) - (2)
Retirees $ 7,681.0 $ 551.7 $ 1,249.3 $ 123.0 $ 9,605.0
Vested Terminateds 377.5 21.2 84.2 5.7 488.6
Actives 8,971.6 470.4 1,477.7 38.0 10,957.7
Total $ 17,030.1 $ 1,043.3 $ 2,811.2 $ 166.7 $ 21,0513
4. NC
Total Benefits $ 653.7 $ 30.0 $ 89.5 $ 2.3 $ 775.5
Retiree Paid Premiums 107.1 5.4 - - 112.5
Net Agent Paid Benefits $ 5466 % 246 % 895 § 23 $ 663.0
] I This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and 35
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Table 3: 2018-2019 Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC): County, Superior Court, and LACERA Subtotal
(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

County, Superior

Court, and
LACERA Subtotal
1. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)
Present Value of Benefits (PVB) $ 29,680.7
Present Value of Future Normal Cost (PVFNC) 8,629.4
Actuarial Accrued Liability as of July 1, 2018 $ 21,051.3
Fund Balance at July 1, 2018 941.0
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 20,110.3
2. Amortization of UAAL (Level % of Pay)
Amortization Period (years) 30.0
Amortization Factor 21.025
UAAL Amortization Payment $ 956.5
3. 2018 - 2019 Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) on July 1, 2018
Amortization of UAAL $ 956.5
Normal Cost 663.0
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) $ 1,619.5
(As of July 1, 2018)
4. July 1, 2018 Valuation Payroll $ 7,879.7
5. Estimated ADC as a Percentage of Valuation Payroll 20.55%

] I This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to
M | I I | man use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

Table 4: Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position:

(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)
1. Balance as of July 1, 2017

2. Additions:
Employer Contributions
Investment and Miscellaneous Income
Investment Expenses
Total Additions

3. Deductions:
Administrative Expenses
Benefit Payments
Redemptions
Total Deductions

4. Fund Balance as of June 30, 2018

County, Superior Court, and LACERA

$ 742.9
$ 705.7
79.2
(0.5)

$ 784.4
$ (0.2)
(582.4)

(3.7)

$ (586.3)
$ 941.0

Includes OPEB Trust activity and Agency Fund employer contributions and benefit payments.

] I This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to
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Table 5: Analysis of Change: County, Superior Court, and LACERA

Sources of Change
A. July 1, 2017 Valuation: County, Superior Court, LACERA ©

2018 Experience Study Changes
Expected One-year Change

B. July 1, 2018 Valuation Expected: County, Superior Court, LACERA

Claim Cost Experience

Trend Assumption (Gain)/Loss )
Other Experience (Gain)/Loss
Asset (Gain)/Loss

C. July 1, 2018 Valuation: County, Superior Court, LACERA

(1) In millions of dollars

(2) Expressed as a percentage of payroll

(3) Includes Excise Tax

(4) Includes impact of July 1, 2019 renewals and the Health Insurer Fee

N

N

Unfunded
Actuarial Actuarial
Accrued Accrued Normal ADC
Liability (Assets)" Liability” Cost Rate? Percentage®
$ 27,695.3 $ (742.9) $ 26,952.4 13.68% 27.42%
(6,932.5) - (6,932.5) (5.03%) (6.47%)
1,335.6 (170.0) 1,165.6 0.09% (1.75%)
$ 22,098.4 $ (912.9) 3$ 21,185.5 8.74% 19.20%
(512.2) - (512.2) (0.21%) (0.52%)
(554.3) - (554.3) (0.23%) (0.56%)
19.4 - 19.4 0.11% 2.45%
- (28.1) (28.1) 0.00% (0.02%)
$ 21,051.3 $ (941.0) $ 20,110.3 8.41% 20.55%
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Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

Table 6: Projected Paid Benefits by Type: County, Superior Court, and LACERA

(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Medical Dental/Vision
Fiscal Year Dental/Vision Medicare Retiree Retiree Total Paid
Ending Medical Total Total Part B Death Benefit Contribution Contribution Benefits
6/30/2019 $ 57132  § 49.63 68.81 $ 847  $ (51.64) § 4.62) $ 641.97
6/30/2020 610.03 51.43 78.42 8.72 (56.94) (4.85) 686.81
6/30/2021 662.90 54.90 84.33 8.96 (62.84) (5.24) 743.01
6/30/2022 716.88 57.78 90.78 9.21 (68.81) (5.56) 800.28
6/30/2023 774.96 60.74 97.92 9.47 (74.86) (5.88) 862.35
6/30/2024 832.10 63.82 106.56 9.72 (80.70) (6.19) 925.31
6/30/2025 893.31 67.02 115.85 9.98 (86.52) (6.50) 993.14
6/30/2026 953.52 70.29 124.89 10.25 (92.48) (6.81) 1,059.66
6/30/2027 1,020.74 73.67 135.10 10.51 (98.52) (7.11) 1,134.39
6/30/2028 1,090.71 77.06 146.85 10.78 (104.94) (7.41) 1,213.05
Projection Basis:
All assumptions are met
No future members are reflected
This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and 39
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Milliman July 1, 2018 OPEB Actuarial Valuation
Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

Section 7: Total of All Agents Liabilities and Costs

The following tables show key results of the July 1, 2018 OPEB funding valuation for the all agents
combined.

Table 1 is a summary of the membership and Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL).
Table 2 shows the AAL and Normal Cost (NC) by membership type and benefit.
Table 3 displays the development of the Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC).
Table 4 is the Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position (FNP).

Table 5 shows the gain/loss detail.

Table 6 has the projected paid benefits by benefit type.

The following agents are included in this section:

County

Superior Court

LACERA

South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD)
Los Angeles County Office of Education (LACOE)

Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO)

Little Lake Cemetery District (LLCD)

] I This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to 40
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Table 1: Membership and AAL Summary: Total
(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Percentage
1. Membership July 1, 2018 July 1, 2017 Change
Active Members 98,415 97,149 1.3%
Vested Terminated Members 8,434 8,302 1.6%
Retirees and Survivors (Death Benefit) 55,602 54,279 2.4%
Total 162,451 159,730 1.7%
Retirees and Survivors (Medical Coverage) 50,271 49,109 2.4%
Retirees and Survivors (Dental/Vision Coverage) 51,422 50,141 2.6%
Retirees and Survivors (Medicare Part B Coverage) 34,094 33,051 3.2%
2. AAL Summary - Total Paid Benefits by Member Status
Retirees $ 9,619.3
Vested Terminateds 488.6
Actives 10,958.9
Total $ 21,066.8
3. AAL Summary - Total Paid Benefits by Coverage
Medical $ 17,0425
Dental/Vision 1,044.0
Medicare Part B 2,813.2
Death Benefit 167.1
Total $ 21,066.8

] I This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and
M | I I Iman assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing
the Milliman work product.

FINAL 2018 Funding Valuation Report
003 LAC 04-40 / RLS/bh



Milliman July 1, 2018 OPEB Actuarial Valuation
Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

Table 2: July 1, 2018 Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) and Normal Cost (NC): Total
(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Medical Dental Part B Death Total
1. AAL - Total Benefits
Retirees $ 8,427 .1 $ 605.9 $ 1,251.1 $ 123.4 $ 10,407.5
Vested Terminateds 611.4 34.7 84.2 5.7 736.0
Actives 9,235.5 487.2 1,477.9 38.0 11,238.6
Total $ 18,274.0 $ 1,127.8 $ 2,813.2 $ 167.1 $ 22,3821
2. AAL - Retiree Paid Premiums
Retirees $ 7347 % 535 § - $ - $ 788.2
Vested Terminateds 233.9 13.5 - - 247.4
Actives 262.9 16.8 - - 279.7
Total $ 1,231.5 $ 83.8 $ - $ - $ 1,315.3
3. AAL - Agent Paid Benefits (1) - (2)
Retirees $ 7,692.4 $ 552.4 $ 1,251.1 $ 123.4 $ 9,619.3
Vested Terminateds 377.5 21.2 84.2 5.7 488.6
Actives 8,972.6 470.4 1,477.9 38.0 10,958.9
Total $ 17,0425 $ 1,044.0 $ 2,813.2 $ 167.1 $ 21,066.8
4. NC
Total Benefits $ 653.8 $ 30.0 $ 89.5 $ 2.3 $ 775.6
Retiree Paid Premiums 107.1 5.4 - - 112.5
Net Agent Paid Benefits $ 546.7 % 246 % 895 § 23 $ 663.1
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Table 3: 2018-2019 Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC): Total
(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Total
1. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)
Present Value of Benefits (PVB) $ 29,697.9
Present Value of Future Normal Cost (PVFNC) 8,631.1
Actuarial Accrued Liability as of July 1, 2018 $ 21,066.8
Fund Balance at July 1, 2018 941.0
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 20,125.8
2. Amortization of UAAL (Level % of Pay)
Amortization Period (years) 30.0
Amortization Factor 21.028
UAAL Amortization Payment $ 957.1
3. 2018 - 2019 Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) on July 1, 2018
Amortization of UAAL $ 957.1
Normal Cost 663.1
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) $ 1,620.2
(As of July 1, 2018)
4. July 1, 2018 Valuation Payroll $ 7,880.3
5. Estimated ADC as a Percentage of Valuation Payroll 20.56%
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Table 4: Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position:

(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)
1. Balance as of July 1, 2017

2. Additions:
Employer Contributions
Investment and Miscellaneous Income
Investment Expenses
Total Additions

3. Deductions:
Administrative Expenses
Benefit Payments
Redemptions
Total Deductions

4. Fund Balance as of June 30, 2018

Total

$ 742.9
$ 706.7
79.2

(0.5)

$ 785.4
$ (0.2)
(583.4)

(3.7)

$ (587.3)
$ 941.0

Includes OPEB Trust activity and Agency Fund employer contributions and benefit payments.
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Table 5: Analysis of Change: Total

Unfunded
Actuarial Actuarial
Accrued Accrued Normal ADC

Sources of Change Liability (Assets)" Liability Cost Rate® Percentage®®

A. July 1, 2017 Valuation: Total © $ 27,707.7 (742.9) $ 26,964.8 13.68% 27.42%
2018 Experience Study Changes (6,936.2) - (6,936.2) (5.03%) (6.47%)
Expected One-year Change 1,340.4 (170.0) 1,170.4 0.09% (1.74%)

B. July 1, 2018 Valuation Expected: Total $ 22,111.9 (912.9) $ 21,199.0 8.74% 19.21%
Claim Cost Experience (512.8) - (512.8) (0.21%) (0.51%)
Trend Assumption (Gain)/Loss (554.5) - (554.5) (0.23%) (0.56%)
Other Experience (Gain)/Loss 22.2 - 22.2 0.11% 2.44%
Asset (Gain)/Loss - (28.1) (28.1) 0.00% (0.02%)

C. July 1, 2018 Valuation: Total $ 21,066.8 (941.0) $ 20,125.8 8.41% 20.56%

(1) In millions of dollars

(2) Expressed as a percentage of payroll

(3) Includes Excise Tax

(4) Includes impact of July 1, 2019 renewals and the Health Insurer Fee
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Table 6: Projected Paid Benefits by Type: Total
(All Dollar Amounts in Millions)

Medical Dental/Vision
Fiscal Year Dental/Vision Medicare Retiree Retiree Total Paid
Ending Medical Total Total Part B Death Benefit Contribution Contribution Benefits
6/30/2019  $ 57232 $ 49.72 68.95 $ 851 $  (51.89) §$ (4.64) 642.97
6/30/2020 611.02 51.50 78.56 8.75 (57.19) (4.87) 687.77
6/30/2021 663.86 54.97 84.46 9.00 (63.08) (5.26) 743.95
6/30/2022 717.84 57.85 90.91 9.25 (69.06) (5.58) 801.21
6/30/2023 775.89 60.81 98.05 9.50 (75.11) (5.89) 863.25
6/30/2024 833.01 63.89 106.69 9.75 (80.95) (6.21) 926.18
6/30/2025 894.18 67.08 115.98 10.01 (86.76) (6.52) 993.97
6/30/2026 954.38 70.35 125.01 10.27 (92.72) (6.82) 1,060.47
6/30/2027 1,021.58 73.72 135.22 10.54 (98.76) (7.12) 1,135.18
6/30/2028 1,091.52 7712 146.97 10.80 (105.17) (7.42) 1,213.82
Projection Basis:
All assumptions are met
No future members are reflected
This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and 46
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Section 8: CAFR Information

Los Angeles County Other Post Employment Benefits Program
Schedule of Funding Progress

(Dollars in Thousands)

Unfunded UAAL As A
Actuarial Percentage of
Actuarial Accrued Covered Covered
Valuation Actuarial Value Accrued Liabilities Funded Employee Employee
Date of Assets Liabilities (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll
July 1, 2014 $483,800 $28,546,600 $28,062,800 1.7% N/A N/A
July 1, 2016 560,800 25,912,600 25,351,800 2.2% N/A N/A
July 1, 2017 742,900 26,300,800 25,557,900 2.8% 8,544,140 299.1%
July 1, 2018 941,010 21,066,800 20,125,790 4.5% 8,954,417 224.8%

This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and
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Los Angeles County Other Post Employment Benefits Program
Demographic Activity of Retired Members and Beneficiaries (Retiree Medical Plan)

(Dollars in Thousands)

Added to Rolls Removed From Rolls Rolls at End of Year
Percentage
Increase Average
Member Annual Member Annual Member Annual in Retiree Annual
Valuation Date Count Allowance Count Allowance Count Allowance Allowance Allowance

July 1, 2010 - $ - - $ - 43,936 $ 391,979 - $ 8,922
July 1, 2012 5,336 56,982 (3,070) (25,497) 46,202 423,464 8.03% 9,165
July 1, 2014 5,335 89,205 (3,369) (29,925) 48,168 482,744 14.00% 10,022
July 1, 2016 5,710 103,373 (3,514) (30,745) 50,364 555,372 15.04% 11,027
July 1, 2017 3,229 41,266 (1,839) (18,052) 51,754 578,586 4.18% 11,180
July 1, 2018 3,028 61,697 (1,977) (20,530) 52,805 619,753 7.12% 11,737
This work product was prepared solely for the LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and 48
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Los Angeles County Other Post Employment Benefits Program
Actuarial Analysis of Financial Experience - OPEB Program
(Dollars in Millions)

Valuation as of July 1
2014 2016 2017 2018
Prior Valuation Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 26,953 $ 28063 $ 25352 $ 25,558

Expected Increase (Decrease) from Prior Valuation 3,873 3,240 1,462 1,170
Claim Costs Greater (Less) than Expected’ (5,471) (2,322) (1,213) (1,067)
Change in Assumption32 3,238 (3,385) - (6,936)
Change in Assets (484) 78 (54) (28)
All Other Experience3 (46) (322) 11 1,429
Ending Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 28,063 $ 25352 $ 25558 $ 20,126

' This amount Includes the trend assumption change.
2In 2016, this amount includes the impact from Tier 2.
® In 2018, this amount is mostly the impact of the Excise Tax.
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Los Angeles County Other Post Employment Benefits Program

Actuary Solvency Test - OPEB Program

(Dollars in Millions)

Actuarial Accrued Liabilities for

Active Members

(Employer Actuarial Portion of Actuarial Accrued
Actuarial Active Member Retirees and Financed Value of Liability Covered by Assets
Valuation Contributions Beneficiaries Portion) Valuation
Date (A) (B) (C) Assets (A) (B) (C)
July 1, 2012 $ - $ 10,681 $ 16,272 $ - N/A 0% 0%
July 1, 2014 - 11,791 16,756 484 N/A 4% 0%
July 1, 2016 - 11,365 14,548 561 N/A 5% 0%
July 1, 2017 - 11,640 14,661 743 N/A 6% 0%
July 1, 2018 - 10,108 10,959 941 N/A 9% 0%

" Includes vested former members.
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Discussion of the Transition from Cost Sharing to Agent

There are two types of plans: Cost Sharing and Agent. LACERA began funding and accounting
reporting under a Cost Sharing plan in 2006. In the cost sharing structure, there is no attribution
of liabilities, costs, and assets to individual employers for funding purposes. This was appropriate
while the employers were not prefunding.

An OPEB Trust was established so that the County, Superior Court, and LACERA could prefund
the OPEB costs. Separate accounts are maintained for each employer. This OPEB Trust meets
the three GASB requirements:

1. Contributions are irrevocable
2. Assets are dedicated to retiree benefits
3. Assets are legally protected from creditors

Each employer may have a different prefunding schedule where employers could prefund
different amounts at different times. To ensure assets are designated to each employer’s costs
and liabilities, the decision was made to change from a cost sharing structure to an agent
structure. Under this arrangement the assets are partitioned according to each employer’s funding
actions.

The Transition timeline is as follows where the GASB Disclosure dates are the reporting dates:

Last Year with Cost First Year with

LACERA OPEB Report Sharing Structure Agent Structure
Funding Valuation July 1, 2017 July 1, 2018
GASB 74 Disclosure Report June 30, 2018 N/A

GASB 75 Disclosure Report June 30, 2019 June 30, 2020
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Discussion of GASB Statements No. 74 and 75
On June 2, 2015, GASB approved Statement Numbers 74 and 75.

GASB Statement Number 74, Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than
Pension Plans, addresses reporting by OPEB plans that administer benefits on behalf of
governments and replaces GASB Statement Number 43.

The effective date for this statement is applicable to LACERA's fiscal year reporting period ending
June 30, 2017. Milliman prepared LACERA’s first GASB 74 disclosure report issued on
September 27, 2017 and was based on the July 1, 2016 OPEB valuation, measurement date of
June 30, 2017 and reporting date of June 30, 2017. The second GASB 74 disclosure report was
based on the July 1, 2017 OPEB valuation, measurement date of June 30, 2018 and reporting
date of June 30, 2018. Due to the change from cost sharing to agent, the GASB 74 report with a
reporting date of June 30, 2019 and thereafter will no longer include actuarial information.
LACERA has determined an actuarial GASB 74 report under an agent structure is not necessary.

GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other
Than Pensions, addresses reporting by governments that provide OPEB to their employees and
for governments that finance OPEB for employees of other governments and replaces GASB
Statement Number 45. Though the effective date is one year later than GASB Statement Number
74, the first GASB 75 disclosure report was based on the July 1, 2016 OPEB valuation with a
measurement date of June 30, 2017 and a reporting date of June 30, 2018. The basis for the
second GASB 75 disclosure report is the July 1, 2017 OPEB valuation with a measurement date
of June 30, 2018 and a reporting date of June 30, 2019. This valuation will be the basis for the
third GASB 75 disclosure report with a measurement date of June 30, 2018 and a reporting date
of June 30, 2019. The third GASB 75 disclosure report will be the first time reporting under an
agent structure.

Some of the highlights of the GASB Statements 74 and 75 are as follows:

» The balance sheet liability will be the full Net OPEB Liability (NOL) rather than the Net OPEB
Obligation. The NOL is more closely aligned with the UAAL.

= The annual OPEB expense will likely be more volatile from year to year than the ADC because
there will be faster recognition of OPEB expenses.

= The discount rate development will be based on a blended rate equivalent of the long-term
expected rate of return on assets and a 20-year tax-exempt municipal bond yield or index
rate.

= The Entry Age Normal actuarial cost method is required.
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Appendix A: Actuarial Procedures and Assumptions

Retirement Benefit
Assumptions

The actuarial procedures and assumptions used in this valuation are
described in this section. Where applicable, the same assumptions
are used for the LACERA postemployment health and death benefit
program as for the LACERA retirement benefits. The assumptions
that overlap with the LACERA retirement benefits plan assumptions
were reviewed and changed June 30, 2016, as a result of the 2016
triennial Retirement Benefit Investigation of Experience Study,
approved by the Board of Investments in December 2016. These
assumptions are consistent with the June 30, 2018 retirement funding
valuation. The investment earnings assumption is OPEB specific. For
agents that are prefunding into LACERA’s OPEB Trust, the expected
return of the assets of the OPEB trust is based on the asset allocation
approved in the December 2017 Board of Investments meeting,
which is a different asset allocation from the one used for the
retirement benefits plan. For agents that are not prefunding into
LACERA’s OPEB Trust, we use the expected return from the
County’s general assets. The OPEB specific assumptions other than
premiums, claim costs, and aging were approved and changed as a
result of the 2018 OPEB Investigation of Experience Study. The
premiums, claim costs, aging, and trend updated with the 2019-2020
renewals for this July 1, 2018 OPEB funding valuation report are
updated in this Appendix A.

The actuarial assumptions used in both the retirement benefits plan
and OPEB program actuarial valuation are intended to estimate the
future experience of the members eligible for benefit payments and
the projected benefit flow and anticipated investment earnings. Any
variations in future experience from that expected from these
assumptions will result in corresponding changes in the estimated
costs of the benefits.

Table A-1 summarizes the assumptions. The general wage increase,
inflation, and retirement specific demographic assumptions were
developed in the 2016 retirement experience study. Nearly all of the
OPEB specific demographic and investment earnings assumptions
were developed in the 2018 OPEB experience study report. The
claim costs and health cost trend assumptions with the 2019-2020
renewals were updated for this July 1, 2018 OPEB funding valuation.

Tables A-2 and A-3 show how members are expected to leave retired
status due to death. These were developed from the experience as
measured by the 2016 Retirement Benefit Investigation of Experience
Study.

n This work product was prepared solely for LACERA for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
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OPEB Assumptions

Table A-4 presents the probability of refund of retirement benefit
contributions upon termination of employment while vested. These
were developed from the experience as measured by the 2016
Retirement Benefit Investigation of Experience Study.

Table A-5 presents the general wage increase of 3.25% per annum.
This was developed from the experience as measured by the 2016
Retirement Benefit Investigation of Experience Study.

Tables A-6 to A-13 present the rates of separation of active service.
These were developed from the experience as measured by the 2016
Retirement Benefit Investigation of Experience Study. The rates are
the probabilities a member will leave active employment for various
reasons.

Tables A-14 to A-19 present enroliment assumptions. These were
developed from the 2018 OPEB Investigation of Experience Study to
estimate health eligibility and enrollment.

Tables A-20 to A-21 present premium and claim cost assumptions
developed from the OPEB program’s July 1, 2018 premium and claim
information.

Table A-22 presents the health cost trend rates for the July 1, 2018
OPEB valuation. These rates reflect the final July 1, 2019 renewals
and the impact from the 2019 calendar year moratorium of the Health
Insurer fee under the Affordable Care Act (ACA).

Table A-23 presents the assumed retirement rates for vested
terminated members developed from the 2018 OPEB Investigation of
Experience study.
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Actuarial Cost OPEB valuations prior to July 1, 2018 have been prepared under the
Method Projected Unit Credit (PUC) actuarial cost method. Under the

principles of the PUC method, the actuarial present value of the
projected benefits of each individual included in the valuation is
allocated pro-rata to each year of service between entry age and
assumed exit.

For members who transferred between plans, entry age is based on
original entry into the LACERA retirement benefits plan.

The portion of this actuarial present value allocated to a valuation
year is called the Normal Cost (NC). The portion of this actuarial
present value not provided for at a valuation date by the sum of
(a) the actuarial value of the assets (if the benefits are funded), and
(b) the actuarial present value of future normal costs is called the
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL). The UAAL is amortized
as a level percentage of the projected salaries of the active members,
both present and future, covered by the LACERA retirement benefits
plan over a 30-year period from the valuation date; this is commonly
referred to as a “rolling 30-year amortization method”. This method
does not cover interest on the UAAL.

Effective with the July 1, 2018 OPEB funding valuation, the Entry Age
Normal (EAN) actuarial cost method is being used. Under the
principles of this method, the actuarial present value of the projected
benefits of each individual included in the valuation is allocated as a
level percentage of the individual's projected compensation between
entry age and assumed exit (until maximum retirement age). For
members who transferred between plans, entry age is based on
original entry into the system.

The portion of this actuarial present value allocated to a valuation
year is called the Normal Cost (NC). The portion of this actuarial
present value not provided for at a valuation date by the sum of (a)
the actuarial value of the assets, and (b) the actuarial present value
of future Normal Costs is called the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability (UAAL). The UAAL is amortized as a level percentage of the
projected salaries of the active members, both present and future,
covered by the LACERA retirement benefits plan over a 30-year
period from the valuation date; this is commonly referred to as a
“rolling 30-year amortization method”. This method does not cover
interest on the UAAL.

Records and Data The data used in this valuation consist of medical and dental/vision
premiums, financial information, and the age, service, and salary
records for active and inactive members and their survivors. All of the
information was supplied by LACERA, Segal, and Meketa Investment
Group and was accepted for valuation purposes without audit.
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Growth in
Membership

Valuation of Assets

Investment Earnings
and Expenses

Health Cost Trend

Future 